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Source-Drain Diode

Symbol Conditions Characteristic Values

(TVJ = 25°C, unless otherwise specifi ed)

min. typ. max.

IS VGS = 0 V A

VSD IF = 40 A; VGS = 0 V V

trr

QRM

IRM

IF = 40 A; -diF/dt = 100 A/µs; VR = 640 V
ns
µC

A

Component

Symbol Conditions Maximum Ratings

TVJ

Tstg

operating -55...+150
-55...+150

°C
°C

Md mounting torque 1.13 Nm

Symbol Conditions Characteristic Values

min. typ. max.

RthCH with heatsink compound tbd K/W

Weight 2.7 g

TO-247 Outline

Symbol Inches Millimeters
min max min max

A 0.185 0.209 4.70 5.30
A1 0.087 0.102 2.21 2.59
A2 0.059 0.098 1.50 2.49
D 0.819 0.845 20.79 21.45
E 0.610 0.640 15.48 16.24
E2 0.170 0.216 4.31 5.48
e 0.215 BSC 5.46 BSC
L 0.780 0.800 19.80 20.30
L1 - 0.177 - 4.49
ØP 0.140 0.144 3.55 3.65
Q 0.212 0.244 5.38 6.19
S 0.242 BSC 6.14 BSC
b 0.039 0.055 0.99 1.40
b2 0.065 0.094 1.65 2.39
b4 0.102 0.135 2.59 3.43
c 0.015 0.035 0.38 0.89
D1 0.515 - 13.07 -
D2 0.020 0.053 0.51 1.35
E1 0.530 - 13.45 -
ØP1 - 0.291 - 7.39
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Fig. 2. Extended Output Characteristics 
@ 25 deg. C
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Fig. 3. Output Characteristics 
@ 125 Deg. C
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Fig. 1. Output Characteristics 
@ 25 Deg. C

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

50

0 0.5 1 1.5 2 2.5 3 3.5
VD S - Volts

I D
 - 

Am
pe

re
s

VGS  = 10V
          6V
          5V

4V

4.5V

 tp = 300μs

Fig. 4. RDS(on) Normalized to ID100 Value 
vs. Junction Temperature
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Fig. 6. Drain Current vs. Case
Temperature

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

50

-50 -25 0 25 50 75 100 125 150
TC - Degrees Centigrade

I D
 - 

Am
pe

re
s

Fig. 5. RDS(on) Normalized to 
ID100 Value vs. ID
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Fig. 11. Capacitance
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Fig. 10. Gate Charge
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Fig. 7. Input Admittance
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Fig. 12. Maximum Transient Thermal 
Resistance
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Fig. 8. Transconductance 
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Fig. 9. Source Current vs. Source-To-
Drain Voltage
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Disclaimer Notice - Information furnished is believed to be accurate and reliable. However, users should independently 
evaluate the suitability of and test each product selected for their own applications. Littelfuse products are not designed for, 
and may not be used in, all applications.Read complete Disclaimer Notice at www.littelfuse.com/disclaimer-electronics.
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